REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BOARD GOVERNED COUNTY SERVICE AREAS AND RECORD OF ACTION

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FOLLOWING: BIG BEAR VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT BLOOMINGTON RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT AND RECORD OF ACTION

January 5, 2021

FROM

BRENDON BIGGS, Director, Department of Public Works - Special Districts

SUBJECT

Assignment and Consent to Assignment for Contract No. 16-376

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Acting as the governing body of County Service Areas and their Zones, approve **Amendment No. 2** to **Contract No. 16-376** for Assignment and Consent to Assignment from Hidden Valley Pump Systems, Inc. to Brax Company, Inc. for the provision of on-call and emergency maintenance/repair services for water wells, booster pumps, and sewer pumping facilities through the remaining contract term ending June 30, 2021.
- 2. Acting as the governing body of Big Bear Valley Recreation and Park District, approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 16-376 for Assignment and Consent to Assignment from Hidden Valley Pump Systems, Inc. to Brax Company, Inc. for the provision of on-call and emergency maintenance/repair services for water wells, booster pumps, and sewer pumping facilities through the remaining contract term ending June 30, 2021.
- 3. Acting as the governing body of Bloomington Recreation and Park District, approve Amendment No. 2 to contract No. 16-376 for Assignment and Consent to Assignment from Hidden Valley Pump Systems, Inc. to Brax Company, Inc. for the provision of on-call and emergency maintenance/repair services for water wells, booster pumps, and sewer pumping facilities through the remaining contract term ending June 30, 2021.

(Presenter: Trevor Leja, Deputy Director, 386-8811)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner.

Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost) as the amendment merely consents to assignment of the subject contract with no change to the amount for services.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Department of Public Works – Special Districts (Department) maintains and operates water and wastewater facilities for the Board Governed County Service Areas and their Zones, Big Bear Valley Recreation and Park District, and Bloomington Recreation and Park District. These facilities include water wells, booster pumps, and sewer lift stations/pumps. On occasion, these facilities require emergency repairs and some routine maintenance for which service providers are required. The ability to have qualified contractors available for these services greatly enhances and expedites the Department's capability to respond to both emergency and routine repair needs throughout the County.

On June 14, 2016 (Item No. 144), the Board of Supervisors (Board) approved an agreement with Hidden Valley Pump Systems, Inc. (Contract No. 16-376) to provide on-call and emergency maintenance/repair services for water wells, booster pumps, and sewer pumping facilities for a three-year term from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019. The agreement included the option to extend the term for one additional two-year period by mutual agreement of the parties.

On June 11, 2019 (Item No. 101), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 16-376 that exercised the option to extend the term of the contract by two years through June 30, 2021.

On November 12, 2020, the Department was notified of the name and structure change of Hidden Valley Pump Systems, Inc. Approval of the recommended Amendment No. 2 for Assignment and Consent to Assignment of Contract No. 16-376 will allow the Department to utilize the successor (Brax Company, Inc.) for the provision of on-call and emergency maintenance/repair services for water wells, booster pumps, and sewer pumping services through the end of the contract term.

PROCUREMENT

Not applicable for assignment of contract.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Dawn Martin, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on December 8, 2020; Finance (Tom Forster, Administrative Analyst, 387-4635) on December 10, 2020; and County Finance and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on December 15, 2020.

Assignment and Consent to Assignment for Contract No. 16-376 January 5, 2021

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors Board Governed County Service Areas

Record of Action of the Board of Directors Big Bear Valley Recreation and Park District Record of Action of the Board of Directors Bloomington Recreation and Park District

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Joe Baca, Jr. Seconded: Janice Rutherford Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD/SECRETARY

BY ___

DATED: January 5, 2021







cc: PW/SD - Samaras w/agree

Contractor - C/O PW/SD w/agree

File - w/agree

CCM 01/15/2021